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Janseva GraminVikasva Shikshan Pratishthan 

Janseva is leading NGO of Central India working in the tribal belt in Yavatmal, Wardha and 
Hingoli districts of Maharashtra. The organization has been mobilizing women in rural areas 
to form self-help groups in Yavatmal and Wardha districts of Maharashtra. It organizes 
special training programmes and co-ordinates workshops on issues such as gender and 
development, reproductive child health and care, adolescent girls awareness programmes 
etc. It also works with elected representatives of gram Panchayats. To cater to the needs of 
women in distress in rural areas, it operates two counseling centers that provide socio-legal 
assistance. Janseva works closely with the district administration, police and judiciary. It is 
a member of the district consultative/vigilance committee. 

Janseva Gramin Vikas Va Shikshan Pratisthan , meaning society for rural development and 
education, is a development organization located in The central goal has been to bring 
women and the poor into the center stage of local governance and development processes, 
to place their respective concerns at the center of village, taluka, district level planning, 
budgeting etc.. JANSEVA's role as a facilitating organization opens up strategic spaces for 
participation of grassroots women's collectives on one hand, build and strengthen 
organizational capabilities through self education, participation in local planning 
andgovernance mechanisms, demonstration and scaling up of initiatives and forging 
resource linkages with institutional actors.  

 

Registration details  
 

SN Registration under  Registration No. Date of registration  

1 Societies Registration Act 1860 MAHA. 3626/96 YAVATMAL 24.4.1996 

2 Bombay Public Trust Act 1950 F 3667 (YAVATMAL0 28.6.1996 

3 80 G AA. II/Nag.1 / 80 A /J-8/06-07 2007 

4 12 A AA. II/Nag.1 / 12 A /J-3/06-07 2007 

5 FCRA Act 2010 084010068 08/11/2016 

6 PAN AAATJ7630H 24/04/1996 

7 TAN NGPJ02191A 11/05/2000 

8 Registration Under NITI Ayog MH/2016/0110520 2016 

9 CSR00009093 17/06/2021 CSR00009093 

 
 
 
 
 
Vision 



 Our vision is just, enlightened, healthy, democratic and empowered societies free 
from all forms of exploitation. We plan to achieve this vision through promotion of 
appropriate local level institutions rooted in the Gandhian values of justice, equity, fairness, 
trust and mutual support. 
 

Mission 

Our mission for a healthier and more just society focuses on these objectives: 

 Fostering a process of ongoing change for the poor in a way in which this process can 
be sustained by them. 

 Promoting strategies and skills through which the livelihoods of poor families and the 
rights of women and children are secured.   

 Creating opportunities of gainful self-employment, ensuring sustainable livelihood, 
enriched environment, improved quality of life, respect for human dignity  and 
fostering  good human values 

 Supporting  appropriate rural development and agriculture-based industries 
 Creating a clearing house of local solutions for local problems 
 Increasing  awareness of health and education opportunities 
 Improving  the effectiveness of various government and non-government 

programmes for the uplift of the poor 
 

Area of Operation: 

District Block No. of Villages Total 
Families 

Total 
Population 

Yavatmal Pandharkawada 22 4131 15919 

  Yavatmal 16 4334 22026 

  Ghatanji 10     

  Arni, Babhulgaon, 
Darwha, Digras and Ner 

With Government 
CP Structure 

  

Chandrapur Jiwti 152 13665 61059 

  Mul 80 22511 113532 

  Pombhurna 58 11607 50456 

Pune Baramati 192 800 3000 

Hingoli Shengaon 6 7975 32310 

Wardha Arvi 4 960 4320 

Total   540 65983 302622 

Key Area of Intervention 
 

 Child Education and Child Rights Protection 



 Women Empowerment  

 Elderly Healthcare and Social Engagement 

 Micro financing and Financial Literacy 

 Sustainable community development 

Programmatic Interventions in 2020-2021 

HEALTH 

Comprehensive Elderly Care Program 

3. Set up of Activity Centers 

 

The permitted places were cleaned with the help of volunteers and project banner, other IEC 
banners and physical exercise material were installed there. Initially, the number of 
attendees was less since the focus was on community awareness. As the number of attendees 
gradually increased, the other activities initiated by coordinators and volunteers and 
ensured the active engagement of all elderly. 

 

Routine activities include physical exercises, yoga, Pranayam, regional songs (Bhajan) while 
special activities focus on skill building. 

 

Current Status 

 

At present, a total of 75 Activity Centers are functional. Routine activities are undertaken 
by volunteers and Block Co-ordinators are monitoring the same. On an average, 25-30 
elderly attend these routine activities on regular basis. 
 

In addition, skill building activities are undertaken primarily to sustain the constant 
engagement of Elderly. 

 
 



 

Volunteers and Block Co-ordinators visits the household of the Elderly who are 
not well or unable to attend the sessions. 

Community Awareness/IEC 

 

Community sensitization towards elderly care is crucial to promote the elder friendly 
community. Therefore different modes were used to create the awareness such as wall 
paintings, audio messages, street play etc. 

1.  Wall paintings 

 

Wall paintings with the text of Marathi Language are designed and painted across all 
villages in order to create awareness about healthy diet, physical activities and constant 
engagement in Activity Centers. 

2.  Street Plays 

Street plays were conducted in all 75 villages. The theme was health issues of Elderly, 
Elderly abuse, social security schemes, senior citizen maintenance act (Amendment 
2019). The local group of theater artists perform street play on common health issues 
such as diabetes, hypertension. 

3.  Audio Messages 

The audio messages were developed to create the awareness on Elderly Care and Covid-
19 pandemic, messages were disseminated through digital media and shared with Gram 
Panchayat members at village level. 

4.  Community Meetings and Home Visits 

Block Coordinators/Volunteers visits the households of Elderly and Counsel them on 
good/nutritious diet and encourage attending the Activity Center on regular basis. 
Caregivers are also counseled to engage elderly in household chore which help them to 
be stress free. 

Provision of Healthcare for elderly 

NCD/GC 

Routine check-up is the mandatory need during old age. Therefore, regular NCD camps 
and multispecialty health camps are being conducted since this initiative aims to support 
and strengthen the geriatric care at community as well as at health facility level. During 
FY 2021, Geriatric Clinics could not be conducted due to Covid-19 pandemic so this gap 
has been fulfilled this year. A total of 645 Geriatric Clinics were conducted at PHC/SC 
level. 

Multi-specialty Health Camps and Referral 



A multi-specialty health camps are conducted at village level since the medicine and 
specialty services scarcity at PHC/SC level. During FY 2022, a total of 8 multi-specialty 
camps have been conducted with the association of local Private Practitioners and 
Acharya Vinoba Bhave Rural Hospital, Sawangi Meghe. 

Following specialty services, free check-up and medicines were provided during these 
camps 

1. General Medicine  

2. Ophthalmology 
3. Orthopedics  

4. Gynecology 
5. Pediatrics  

6. Dermatology 
7. Dental Services 

 

The patients those need advance/surgical treatment were referred to AVBRH, Hospital, 
Sawangi Meghe. The transport was arranged by hospital only. 

Photographs 
 

 

 

Image 1 – a multi-specialty Health Camp at     
Tadali, Chandrapur 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Image 2 – Volunteers Training at Maroda, Mul 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

COVID 19 Support activities 

In the second wave of COVID 19, infection penetrated the rural areas beyond estimation. The 

rapid spread of the covid 19 in the rural community disrupted the life of people who were 

dealing with aftermath of the first wave and lockdown. In Covid 19 pandemic Janseva has taken 

up the activities of ration kit distribution, awareness activities, support to covid vaccination 

drive in Chandrapur and Yavatmal.  
  

State Maharashtra 

District Chandrapur, Yavatmal 

Block 6 

Distribution of dry ration 1500 Household 

Distribution of Face Mask, Sanitizer, 
Soap 

1500 Households 

Traveling support  3140 Elderly 

Refreshment Support 3140 Elderly 

Support to the gram panchayat for 
isolation centre by bridging the gap in 

essential consumable in 10 Villages 

10 Villages 

Distribution of PPE( Mask, Sanitizer) for 
frontline workers 

250 

Vaccination camp facilitated 79 

Elderly assisted to take first dose of 
vaccine 

1789 

Elderly supported to complete the dose 
of the vaccine(2nd dose) 

1351 

Non elderly population supported to 
take vaccine 

10041 

Total Vaccine 13181 

Covid 19 Awareness campaign 75 Villages 
 

 

2.1 Distribution of Ration kits: 
Elderly is vulnerable section of society. Covid 19 aggravated the already existing issues. 

Janseva Pratishthan distributeddry ration kits to 1500 vulnerable households inthe selected 

villages of intervention area. The kit contains dry ration andother essentials (see Annexure 1) 

for approx. 20 to 25 days. This dry ration kits are distributed to the elderly living alone with no 

support of care givers, elderly couple with low or no farming land in the villages, differently 

abled people. Prior permission was sought from block and gram panchayat by sharing the list 

of beneficiaries and the name of villages. We also distributed 3000 face masks, 1500 sanitizers 

and 1500 soap for handwashing practices to in the community. 



 

 

 

 To ensure safety net for healthcare facilitator in the face masks and sanitizer are provided 

250 frontline workers. 

 We Supported to the gram panchayat for isolation centre by bridging the gap in essential 

consumables masks, sanitizers, PPE kit and gloves 

 

2.2 Covid 19 Vaccination: Support activity 

Transport facility support for vaccination against covid 19: 
 Vaccination against covid 19 is important tool to control and contain the COVID 19 in 

long term. However, in the rural area people are facing issues to go to the vaccination 

centres to get the vaccine shot owing to distance of vaccination centre and lack of lack 

of transportation facilities. The vaccination centres are at primary health centre and 

selected health and wellness centres; limited number of outreach camps are conducted 

for vaccination.  The average distance one need to travel from the other village to the 

vaccination centre is 10-12 kms.  

Pictures of Ration kit distribution to the people in need 



We provide the transport facility to the elderly people to reach to the vaccination centre. 

The refreshment and nutrition’s are given to the total elderly during vaccination time 

this refreshment was helpful to elderly. We had supported 1789 elderly to access the 

vaccination centers to take their first dose of vaccine till Sep 23, 2021. 

 

 While working in community we learned that the elderlies are reluctant to take the 

second dose and complete the vaccination owing to bad experiences after first shot. 

These people are visited by our field coordinators and volunteers counselled and 

motivated to take 2nd dose of vaccine. 1351 elderlies supported to take complete the 

vaccination These efforts translated into supporting total 3140 elderlies to access 

vaccination centers (till 23 Sept 2021). The total population we catered till dated 20th 

September 2021 is 13181. 

 

Facilitation of Vaccination Camp 

 To improve the access and availability of vaccine at community level, we are worked 

closely with health department and facilitating camp of covid 19 vaccine at the village 

level.We have supported 100 outreach camps in our intervention areas and facilitated 

the vaccination of 13181 people.  

Our team helping people to get registered and access the vaccination centers 

Facilitating the vaccination outreach camp invillage 



 Assisting people to complete the registration process: Our team is assisting people to 

register for the vaccination and complete the vaccination. Follow up with people after 

vaccination. 

 

 

 

2.3. Awareness Activity 
 

The extensive IEC is being done in the community on vaccine hesitancy and covid 

appropriate behavior. The misinformation among the community regarding the current 

situation of covid 19, We are putting our efforts to provide the updated appropriate 

information on the covid 19. We are targeting the five behaviors specific to covid 19: 

1. Use of Mask, 2. Handwashing after coming back to home, 3. Keeping physical 

distance outside the home, 4 Getting vaccination and 5. Getting help from health centre 

or from community health worker in case of covid 19 symptoms. 

The awareness activity is done through home visits, audio messages, community 

meetings, drawing and rangoli competition,  

Community mobilization for vaccination is done with the help of village volunteers and 

community leaders. People in community were reached out with home visits, 

community meetings and motivated to get the vaccination. In this communication we 

talked about the feelings and action planning for the vaccination. The positive shift was 

observed in the community after extensive IEC, people are coming forward to take the 

vaccination.  

1.Motivating people to take vaccination  2. Assisting them to reach the centre 3. Ensuring vaccination &Follow up 



 

 

 We conducted the competitions of drawing and rangoli to encourage people towards 

vaccination.  

 

Community Awareness: Home Visits 

Awareness message through Rangoli art 



 
 

 To reach out to the larger population, a van with covid 19 message printed and audio 

messages was distributed in 75 villages.  

 

 

 

 

 

Awareness Activity in community: Rangoli and Drawing Competition 

Covid Rath(van) with awareness messages and 

posters with BDO and Extension Officer 



Some news snapshot of Covid 19 

support activities in local media 
 

 

 



EDUCATION 

 

Skill Development 
Janseva Pratisthan has been conducted on various skill development training like 

Computer Skill, Beauty Parlor, Tailoring and Moter mechanic  

Objective of Skill Development Trainimg as given below. 

 

Skill development encompasses several vital attributes, including identifying one's skill 

gaps and enabling one to develop those skills to achieve their goal. In other words, it 

refers to systematic and sustained efforts towards improving one's ability to perform job-

related activities. 

Total 100 Student trained under this training and 60 Student got the job and secure 

livelihood. 

DIGITAL EDUCATION GUARANTEE CARD PROJECT {DEGC} 

DEPT OF EDUCATION, TATA TRUSTS AND JANSEVA PRATISTHAN, COLLECTIVELY 
PRESENTS DIGITAL EDUCATION GUARANTEE CARD 

PROJECT STRUCTURE 

 

The project is implemented in approximately 26 villages, 80 to 90 schools in the geographical 

jurisdiction of Someshwar Sugar factory. It is observed that migrant sugar cane cutter labor 

arrive in the month of October and settle in 100 to 120 small and medium hamlets, in and 

around those 26 villages. There are 35 village coordinators are front line workers who 

implements project programs and collect data. Four field coordinators monitor and 

implement project program and address issues raised by village coordinator within their 

blocks. One part time counselor has been appointed to address the mental health of children, 

parents, caregivers and labor contractors in the high stress driven sugarcane cutting 

atmosphere of a given season. Project director provides the vision and leadership for 

implementation of scheduled project activities and monitor impact by collecting needed data. 

The Program Manager of TATA TRUSTS works in coordination with the project director and 

provides needed guidance and support for smooth and seamless implementation of the 

project. SCERT has acknowledged this project and have joined hands as a collaborator and 

implementing partner. A Govt. teacher Anil Chachar was on deputation for this project for the 

academic year of 2019 to 2020. State education department and TATA TRUSTS have jointly 

initiated this project and Janseva Pratishthan is acting as implementation partner. 

Management body of Someshwar Sugar Factory has time to time express their support to this 

project. 

 

72% of the total sugar cane cutter belongs to SC, ST and other backward classes. Lack of 
employment, lack of agricultural land, lack of irrigation facilities, for agricultural facilities 
are the reasons why families from central and northern Maharashtra are becoming sugar 
cane cutter labor. 2019-20 witnessed approximately 32% labor from ST and SC which 



increase to 52% in 2020-21. 35% of total sugar cane cutter laborers were NT and VJNT in 
2019-20. This was reduced to 23% in 2020-21. There is a negligible number from the OBC 
community at sugar cane cutter labor. 

 

AGE WISE HEADCOUNT OF MIGRANT CHILDREN. 

 

The following table clearly indicates the age wise number of migrant children and 
influx in the number corona scenario. 

Year Family Age wise Children 

0 to 18 0 to 6 6 to 14 15 to 18 

2021-22 1954 2402 750 1367 285 
 

 

CHALLENGES IN ENROLLING CHILDREN IN SCHOOL 

 

Children were enrolled in the above school as per above table until the corona outbreak 
in March 2022. We have studied the reasons that prevented children from going to school. 
The Principal reason is that kids have to accompany their parents and seldom help in 
cutting sugar cane. They don’t like school, they have to take care of their siblings, parents 
do not approve their school going, domestic work, and internal migration within sugar 
cane factory jurisdiction are other key reasons for enrolling in the school. We tried to work 
on two main reasons that prevented children from going to school, namely they don’t like 
school and they have accompany their parent in cutting sugar cane. 

DIGITAL EDUCATION GUARANTEE CARD 

 

Last two years we have been following up with the government agencies to get digital 
education guarantee cards from schools to migrant children as per October 2015 GR. In 
the first step of the project we issued the DEGC cards from the project itself. The inputs 
given on reading and writing improvement in 2020-21 were included in that card. Later all 
this information was visible on the DEGC dashboard itself. 624 children in 2020-21 and 
608 children in 2021-22 were issued DEGC cards. 

Project outcomes 

 

1. 4019 families were surveyed. 4210 children in the age group of 0 to 18 were 
recorded. 2194 children of age group six to fourteen were included in the project 
to enroll them in school and give them their due right to education. 



 

2. 216 out of school children other than sugar cane cutter’s labour children were 
surveyed in 2019-20. 159 children out of that were enrolled in school.  

3. 1670 children were given reading writing inputs to improve their reading skills in 
the last two years.  

4. Around Seven Lakh, seventy eight thousand rupees were raised from community 
contributions to support the project.  

5. Rohan Prakashan published a book on anecdotes and diaries of village 
coordinators edited by Program Manager Paresh Jayashree Manohar and Project 
Manager Santosh Sendkar. The book Shinkshan kondi received the karmaveer 
Bhaurao Patil shikshan shastra award under Yashwantrao Chavan best literature 
award.  

6. Another book showcasing work of the project in another five year of project is 
under production 

 

IMPACT OF THE PROJECT 

 

1. Former agriculture minister of Govt. of India Hon. Sharad Pawar, sitting MP 
Supriya sule, Deputy chief minister of Maharashtra were approached with  

‘AASHA’ a coffee table book showcasing life pain and struggle of sugarcane 
cutters in migrant areas. The honorable leaders carefully listened to the project 
and provided their best wishes and support for the project. 

 

2. Project team drafted a concept of migration friendly village and created an 
outline for the village, community and administration to execute the concept. 
MP Supriya tai Sule promised that she would present a bill in the parliament on 
this topic. Hon. Sharad Pawar gave his valuable input in the draft and suggested 
the project team to meet Rural Development Minister Maharashtra state and 
Labor Welfare Minister Dilip Walase Patil Maharashtra state and MLA Rohit 
Pawar. 

 

3. Migrant children should have a Digital education guarantee card. That card 
should help the child to get admission to any school in Maharashtra without 
any additional paperwork. This season the school shall fill all the progress of 
the child in the same digital education guarantee card and send it back to the 
original school. The education department showed tremendous inertness 
towards the DEGC. The project team persistently kept following up with the 
Education Commissioner and SCERT’s Samata unit 

 



4. To create an APP to trace out of school children and migrant children, two 
meetings were conducted in SCERT by the education department TATA TRUSTS 
and Unicef in 2019-20. The APP- Balrakshak is finally made with the initiation of 
TATA TRUSTS, SCERT’s Samata Unit, education department, NIC and Unicef. 

 

5. MLA Mr. Suresh Dhas raised the question in the assembly regarding the 
migration issue of sugar cane cutter labor. Social justice minister Dhanajay 
Munde replied to the question saying there has been a scheme designed to 
establish hostels for migrant sugar cane cutter’s children labor. 5 such hostels 
shall be established. 

 

4. Project team has requested many politicians, social worker and Member of 
Parliament Mr. Raju shetty to take the issue of migrant sugar cane cutter 
children in the agricultural organization and movements. The question of 
migrant sugar cane cutter’s children was raised in a sugar conference organized 
by the sugar cooperative unions. 

 

5. The project team has persistently followed up with the Women and Child 
Development department to receive school nutrition program benefits to the 
migrant children as well. After prolonged follow up Pune district migrant 
children received the benefits. 

PICTURES 
 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JalJeevan Mission 

Janseva Pratisthan working with government of Maharashtra for is envisioned to provide safe and adequate 

drinking water through individual household tap connections by 2024 to all households in rural India. The 

programme will also implement source sustainability measures as mandatory elements, such as recharge and 

reuse through grey water management, water conservation, rain water harvesting. The Jal Jeevan Mission will 

be based on a community approach to water and will include extensive Information, Education and 

communication as a key component of the mission. The Jal Jeevan Mission will be based on a community 

approach to water and will include extensive Information, Education and communication as a key component of 

the mission. JJM looks to create a jan andolan for water, thereby making it everyone’s priority 

 



Women Empowerment 

The overall development and empowerment of a society can truly happen only when the 
women folk are socially and economically empowered. Due to the backwardness and further 
poor treatment of women in the rural and tribal communities, they remain marginalized and 
deprived of resources and skills for their development. Janseva believes that women 
empowerment is of utmost importance for any community to grow and prosper. Hence, the 
organization focuses on women empowerment through capacitating women through their 
groups and federations and other self-reliant institutions and building their skills and 
capacities to bring them into mainstream livelihoods and encourage participation amongst 
women. Under this program Pratisthanmatic area, Janseva has undertaken the following: 

Details of board members (Governance) 

As on 31st March 2022 

Sr.  No. Name Designation Qualification Experience 

1 ManojKrushnraoBhoyar President  B. Com 27 Years 

2 Nisha Nitin Narlawar Vice President  B’ed, M.A. 10 Years  

3 Nitin VasudevNarlawar Secretary  B.Com 27 Years 

4 Vijay GopalkrushnPatil Vice Secretary  D’Pharm 27 Years 

5 Pallavi Dipak Partake  Member  B.A. 10 Years  

6 Puja ManojBhoyar Member BA 10 Years 

7 Nita AvinashraoYerawar Member B.A. 27 Years 
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